
LEGAL MATERIAL
'Io: The Governor of South Australia

Govemment House, North Terrace, Adelaide
cl- GPO Box 2373

Adelaide SA 5001

From: David P Jarrett
(DCS No. 6940s)
Yatala Prison

cl- 1 Peter Brown Drive
Northfield SA 5085

re: Formal Petition to State's Governor to rectify miscarriage ofjustice.

20 APRIL 2OO8

Dear Govemor for and of South Australia

I respectfully request your assistance, pursuant to the provisions of Section 369 of the Criminal Law
Consolidation Act, 1935 South Australia, to rectify a judicial conviction of guilt, via jury finding, for the crime of
arson.

It has taken me many attempts over several years to learn about, then obtain the proof I needed to quali$, my
complaint of miscarriage ofjustice and wrongful conviction.

Such evidence includes police statements, trial transcript, wifiress statements and crime scene photographs (Crown
Exhibit).

If at all possible, that you exercise your legal powers to formally direct said arson conviction be quashed, after
investigating this matter, or that you might direct the matter to the Attorney General for South Australia and/or
State's DPP for Reference to Judicial Determination with your request for said conviction to be overtumed.

Thank you
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LEGAL MATERIAL

To: The Governor of South Australia
Government House, North Terrace, Adelaide

cl- GPO Box 2373
Adelaide SA 5001

From: David P Jarrett
(DCS No. 69405)
Yatala Prison

cl- 1 Peter Brown Drive
NortMreld SA 5085

20 APRIL 2OO8

PETITION FOR MERCY

Pursuant to the pror.isions of the Criminal Larv Consolidation Act 1935, Section 369, I submit this Formal Petition
to the Governor of South Australia, and respectfully ask the Govemor's legal powers be exercised to in effect
quash, or at the very least set aside my current criminal conviction for 'arson', dating as at mid 1993 trial and

conviction.

I ask the Governor's appreciation for my lack of legal kno'n'ledge and attempt to sn'ite in 1egalese.

My complal.nt of 'urongful conviction' and 'serious miscarriage ofjustice' relates to my 1993 arson conviction:
Before- Judge Lee (Adelaide Distr-ict Court). 
Nunrberc- 2742192,876193
Sentencing- 16 June 1993
CLCA- Section 85(1) arson

This complaint will qualifu my claims of police officer 'perjury', poiice officer 'tailoring of evidence', crime
scene photographer 'negligence' and 'misleading reporting of crime scene evidence', prosecutor presenting 'false
and seriously misleading evidence' to jury, prosecution 'failure to present faets' rather than tailored and fraudulent
evidence to jury, prosecution 'failure to present all knou.n material facts/evidence' to ju4r, defacto 'non-disclosure
of material facts and evidence' to jury thereby 'tailoring prosecution's case to deny me a fair and just kial', and

'reaI chance to prove innocent of crime and receive "not guilty" verdict'.

BRIEF BACKGROLIND

1) Date of arson : 10-01-1991 at Hungry Jacks Restaurant (raihvay carriage).
2) Date of Official Fire Report:

10-01-1991, by Constable Caunce.
3) Initial Responding Uniforms :

Constables Caunce and Kitto.
4) Mid July 1992 : Jarrett arrested for murder (unrelated matter).
5) Late July 1992 : lst. time farrett 'questioned' by police about said arson.

6) Decernber 1992 : Committai Hearing, arson charge.
7) 25 May 1993: ArsonTrial.
8) 16 June 1993 : Arson Sentencing.
9) Mid 1994 : Murder Trial.
10) approx. 20A2: Jarrett obtains archive fi1es re arson and murder, from original solioitor's fiies (David

Stokes), after Stokes sold his Legal Firm.

11) After obtaining evidence I needed, from David Stokes' office files, rvhich I had been trying to obtain for a
long time, I sighted some evidence for the first time, including fire reports, officer statements, hospital
records, crime scene photos (had only seen specific photos directed to look at rvhilst in trial 'rvitness box).
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LEGAL MATERTAL

Repeated written requests to David Stokes over several months prior to tria1, for all fire, police, medical etc.

statements and reports, got me Stokes' response 'not received from Crovrrn yet'. I later proved (:rta 2002
archive file), that Stokes received most of that shortly after Committal Hearingbut kept denying such to
me. I can prove this via my 'original' hand-written letters to Stokes rvhich his office 'stamped' as

"received" with date, which I obtained from 2002 archive file. Also, Stokes' letters to me that Crown had
not provided material yet. If required I rvould gladly shorv such documents to your investigator.

Strat this means is that I rvent to trial not even lnorving or ever seeing much of the official State's
evidence.

After reading, trying to understand, try to investigate and try to obtain legal meanings and processes about
such evidence, I then applied for Legal Aid Funding. Their Funding Refusal stated 'my representation was
adequate by David Stokes and properly deait rvith by David Stokes', thereby shuthing the door on me. After
Judicially complaining about Legal Seruices' treatment of me (relating to my 1994 murder h'ial and prior to
trial), a fewyears ago I have had significant problems even trying to see a duty solicitor, the LSC Director
"instructed" duty solicitors "not to visit me", I rvas then forced to conduct a full investigation as far as I
could re arson matter.

Aside from David Stokes' conduct prior to arson kial, my hial lawyer rvas Michael Bamett. Dar"id Stokes
dumped my trial representation on M. Barnett on 19-05-1993, only days before trial. M. Bamett urote a

letter to DPP's trial prosecutor stating that he'd just been given my trial work.

This is significant because of document facts I have norv seen, I suspect some of the d.ocument evidence I
will indicate later, were not even seen by M. Barnett prlor to or during trial. Additionally, though conduct
by David Stokes denied me adequate or competent trial representafion, that does not excuse the actions of
State Government employees including trial prosecutor, some police officers and a Royal Adelaide Hospital
Doctor.

Cite: H.C. ofAustralia
Dietrich v The Queen
u9e2 t77 C.L.R.I
page299
.'RIGHT TO A FAIR TRTAI
The right of an accused to receive a fair trial according to larv is a fundamental element of our
criminal justice system (33)."

THE EI{IDENCE

Cro$rn 's case based substantially around a) "staged crime scene" claim re broken train carriage windorv,
and b) "told different reasons when questioned" about why I rvent to investigate train carriage.

On day of fire told poiice [1] 'to investigate light on in train'. During trial I reiterated [2] 'rvent to
investigate light in carriage'. That is the only ans\ver I've given for why rr ent to train.

PROOF of my initial answer [1] above, is clearly rwitten on Police Fire Report dated 10-01-199i by officer
Caunce, page? at top portion:

[3] "located cieaner who stated that he observed a light in the train carriage and upon investigation was
confronted..."

2l) PROOF of my initial answer [1] above, is clearly rvritten on StaternentbyPolice Officer K. Modra (CB),
dated 07-08-1992:
[4] "...he advised that he had seen a light in the railway cariage..."

22) But neither Police Fire Report document or ib contents were presented to jury, nor Statement or its contents
by K. Modra (CB), presented to juty. I also did not lnorv they existed and f suspect M. Barnett also did
not larorv they existed.
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LEGAL MATERTAL
23) Police Officer Caunce in his [5J Statement dated Q7-08-1992 declared:

[6] "...this assault had taken place when Jarreff had gone to investigate a fire inside the raihvay carriage..."

24) But then in h-ial proper Caunce fust declared:

Ul "Q: ... first of all whether you made notes of that conversation.
A: No,I didnot.
Q: What is your memory about your conversation with Jartett.
A: Fairiy good.

Then when questioned by prosecutor Rice:

t8] "Q: Did he saywhy he had gone there.

t91 A: To clean it."

25) The prosecutor failed to inform the court and the jury that its significant material witress, a pclice officer
(no less), had lied to the court and seriously misled the jury. Perjury at [7] above "fairly good", and a lie at
[9] above.

26) Caunce has therefore officially provided 3 very different answers to the same question. Answer L at [3]
above (fact). Ansrver 2 atl6l above (lie). Ansrver 3 at [9] above (lie).

27) The prosecutor has an absolute legai obligation to inform the couri and jury of any such differences
between its witness' Police Statement and trial ansrvers, yet the prosecutor failed to do so. Why then is the
prosecutor not complicit in the improper conduct of its own witness, especially when the prosecutor did and
said nothing to inform the court orjury ofsaid differences?

28) Only rvhen Caunce questioned by defence M Barnett did I become arvare of such difference in ansrvers (as I
still had never seen any statement by Caunce), additionally that's aiso rvhen jury informed of such different
answers by Caunce:

110] "Q: The same as it is, the sequence and the detail you have recorded in your statement, it is the
same as you have told the jury about?"

[11] "A: Yes."
[121 "Q: You toid the jury that I\& Jarrett told you that he had gone to the carriage to olean it,"
t13l "A: Yes."
l14l "Q: I suggest to you you put in your statement that Mr Janett had told you that the assault had

taken place rvhen he had gone to investigate the fire inside the raihvay carriage, do you agree
that that is in your statement.

A: It could be."
t15l "Q: You appreciate there is a difference between rvhat you have told the jury and rvhat you have

recorded in the statement about the conversation,
A: Yes."

116] "Q: Does that refresh in your memory nhat he said to you.
A: Yes, it would be."

29) Caunce continues to mislead the jury at [6] above and in no rvay tries to tell the truth about my actual
reason for going to the train, which is directly known by Caunce re [3] above.

30) The prosecutor had obvious knowledge that I was telling the truth about rvhat I did actually say to Caunce
on day of fue, re why I rvent to train carriage,

31) Chain ofFactre [1], [2] and [3] above:
Caunce - in statement and trial said 'he spoke to rne'.
Kitto - in statement dated 07-08-1992 said [17] "Caunce then had conversation", and in trial said [18]

'he did not speak with me'.
Modra - in statement at [4] above confirms [1] and [3] above.
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LEGAL MATERIAL
To prove from whom Modra received details of [4] above, refer to the following.
Caunce Statement:

119] ".,. Elizabeth CIB arrived then they had a conversation with FCC Kitto".
Kitto Statement:

I20] "...D910 arrived at the scene and I had a conversahon rvith them".

32) Therefore, I told Caunce [] above. Caunce then informed Kitto of [1] above. Kitto then informed Modra
of [1] above.

33) Modra rvas not questioned about [4] above from police statement fty prosecutor), to further discredit
Caurce and prove Caunce was continuing to mislead jury. I certainly had not ever seen Modra's statement
until 2002 archive file obtained. Jury therefore rvas still being fundamentally misled and seriously and
unfairiy prejudiced by not being properly informed about such sigaificant material facts lsrown to the
prosecutor as [3] and [4] above.

34) Modra's Statement was not shown to jury.

35) I rvas repeatedly badgered by prosecutor during kial questioning, about Caunce's trvo versions of me going
to train carciage, and my trial ansrver of 'to investigate a light on' resulted in prosecutor's claims and
accusations of tailo.ring gqy evidence

36) Royal Adelaide Hospital Doctor R. Bekens' Statement dated 20-08-1992 stated:

121] "Jarrett's behaviour during examination indicated to me that he was agitated and upset."

37) Holever, during trial questioning stated:

t221 "Q: Horv long urere you actually rvith him..
A: Ten to fifteen minutes, around that time."

t23l "Q: Would you describe his demeanour, as you u,ere doing that.
A: He rvas rematkably calm and seif-possessed, and didn't seem at all agitated or concerned."

38) Reiterated [23] above by prosecutor rvhen questioning Jarrett during hial:
t24l "Q' That doctor told us on Tuesday 'he was remarkably calm and self-possessed. He didn't seem

at all agitated or concerned."'

39) Not only has the Doctor significantly changed his evidence, comparing [21] above to [23] above, but this
fact is also not challenged by prosecutor.

40) Prosecutor's professional witness has clearly lied to jury, mis-represented medical file evidence rvhich was
also limown to said Doctor, it was his orvn Statement, seriously and significantly misled jury, and yet
prosecutor failed to notiff or inform court andjury of such differences.

41) Howcan thatprosecutorbe actingaccordingto Supreme CourtRules (Dufy of Prosecutor), u.henkno.nm
material facts are hiddeq from the jury by prosecutor and substituted rvith 'tailored', 'false', 'misleading'
and 'inaccurate' evidence from Crox.n's own witnesses?

42) It is therefore impossible for me to receive a 'fair' h'ial according to Larv.

43) Regardless of my trial lawyer M, Barnett's lack of knorvledge of the existence of certain Crowrr evidence
(documents), or content of such document evidence, or negligent conduct of my solicitor David Stokes
rvhich fundamentally denied me adequate, competent or reasonable legal defence representation prior to
and during kial, the conduct by the State's prosecutor Mr Rice and some of State's professional rvitnesses,
rvas of such a degree of impropriefy and abuse of position and agency to suggest 'maiicious prosecution'
and 'criminal disregard' torvards fastual evidentiary representation of Crovrn's evidence to jury in criminai
trial proceedings.

44) Crime Scene Im,estigator M. Pollard declared in his Statement dated 10-11-1992:

t25l "...employed by NZI Insurance.,.since February 1 99 I ."
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LEGAL MATERIAL

I26J "...attached to the Technical Services Division and have been since January 1982."

127) "At approximately 6.10am" (attended crime scene).

I28l ".. ,it lvas discovered that on the southeql side the fourth rvi{Ldow from the wesJem end that the
perspex windorv had become loosened on the bottom edge. (photograph 9 refers)."

l29l "On entering the carriage from the rvestern end (photographsiO, 1 1 and 12 refer)."
t30] "In doorway between the rvestern end and the eastern end of the carriage but sti1l in the western end

rvas located a plastic squeeze bottle..."
l31l "Towards the eastern end of the'carriage in the eastern end on the southern side was a round steel

container.,."

45) M. Pollard declared during trial questioning:

[32] "Q: Did you make notes of your attendance...
A: I did."

133] "Ql When rvere those notes made.
A: Whilst I was examining the scane."

t34] "Q: Your principal function was to examine the raihvay carriage...
A: Yes'

135] "Q: Did you examine one or a number of doors to that carnage...
A: Yes,"

136] "Q: Did you conduct an examination of that windorv.
A: Yes,I did."

l37l "Q: In a 1ot ofrespects, these photographs can speak for themselves.

t38l "Q: If you rvould proceed through the balance of these items..."
"A: The next ,H12... was a full can..."

I39l "Q: IIF4.
A: IIF4 rvas a paper sample used as a contol."

t40] "A: ..,I actually made an error ... because I took it from the rear section of the truck.,."
L41l "Q: Was that a paper torvei.

A: Yes, from the same source as I84."
I42I "Q: So that also has the distinct possibility of having been contarninated by petrol.

A: That's correct."

[43] "A: ... And HJ6, rvhich is a pair of shoes from Mr Jarrett.

Q: At rvhat stage did you collect those fromhim.
A: Can'trecall.
A: ... t have not recorded when I actually col1ected..."

t441 "Q: ]t *oy event they (shoes) were taken from him that morning at Hungry Jacks, upon his return.
A: Yes."

46) Pollard was in last ferv'weeks ofjob when started investigating crime scene ([25] above).

47) After many years in this fie1d should be a professional and knorv exactly how to perform his duties expertly,
and al1 required procedures ([34] above).

48) Claims to have properly examined doors and locks, lights and srvitches, metal can and lid, match box and
windorv (photograph 9), and yet not a single item rvas finger print te sted. There were no photos of door
locks or light s"vitches to support his claims relating to them. With no visual evidence to qualify his claims,
how can a Court justiff such claims as material evidence/faot? His rvords are not sufficient, especialiy
when his conduct proves professional negligence and procedural negleot, and investigatory incompetence.

49) Claims to have examined 'ajar window' (at [28] and [36] abo'i,e), and somehorv failed basic visual

examination. Refer orime scene photograph 9.
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The exterior yellorv paint around window frame. There is absolutely no smoke or soot residue on yelloiv
paint. Suggesting that rvindorv was not broken at time of fire, and rvas only broken after smoke had been

subdued. Uniform police stated 'thick, black smoke pouring out both end doors', yet this window shQrvs no

such signs.

No residue testing on exterior surface, negligent.

[r photograph 9 look at the 'clean wood' of rvindorv frame (unpainted), rvhich would be covered by perspex

edge and windorv putfy if window was undamaged. The rvood is 'clean', no sooting or evidence of
smoke/soot staining, suggesting rvindow not damaged prior to or during fire.

Suggest crime scene tampering.

Jarrett in hospital rvhen rvindow lvas actually damaged and could nothave been damaged by me, u,hich is a

major point from the Crown that I 'staged crime scene by breaking that rvindo'rv'

Within Pollard's Official Report there is no indication that Pollard contaminated "HJ4 or HJ5". This rvas a

significant material fact, legally required to be reported Officially, yet not disclosed to defence until trial
proper. That is therefore a tailored report improperly not disclosing all investigation notes from crime

scene, non-disclosure of 'chain of custody' of all crime scene testing equipment ([39], [40], [41], [42], [43]
and [44] above), using contaminated 'controls', no chain of custody for collection of "IIJ6" (work boots).
From whom rvere boots collected, rvho collected boots, rvhat time, rvhat date, at rvhat location, and their is
no 'field receipt' for collection of boots, What an absolutelynegligent and unprofessional and incompetent
crime scene investigation. There is no rvay correct Police Procedure was complied rvith, yet such

impropriety r.vas still used by The State to rvrongfully and unlawfully prosecute me for this charge,

Constitutional Right of a fair and just trial rvere denied to me by the Cro*n during hial, and by The State,

The Crou.n, on behalf of The State, had clear evidence of criminal abuse of porver by government
employees, thereby employing complicity by the trial prosecutor to effect a conviction.

Trial prosecutor did not comply rvith Supreme Courl Rules lvhilst prosecuting me, used perjury by some

Croxm witnesses to taint and mislead jury during trial, and made absolutely no attempt to inform the Court
or jury rvhen its onm witnesses contradicted/significantly changed evidence from their statements with
witness box evidence during kial. That is a requirement of the Crown, yet not performed by trial
prosecutor.

There rvas also no forensic testing for smoke/soot from "HJ6", or any of my other clothing,

Impropriefy by The State to force a conviction of arson, shouid not be Ieft to stand, especially when some
acts of impropriety are described rvithin Criminal Law Consolidation Act as unlawful (criminal
misconduct), eg:
Part 5 Div. 6 Sec. 140, Sec. 142
Part 7 Div. 1 Sec.237, Sec. 238

Div. 3 5ec.242, Sec.243, Sec. 244
Div. 4 Sec. 251

Div. 6 Sec.256

I eagerly arvait your reply to this Petition at your earliest convenience.

D P Jarrett

s6)

s7)

s8)
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To: The Governor of South Australia
Government House, North Terrace, Adelaide

cl- GPO Box 2373
Adelaide SA 5001

From: David P Jarrett
(DCS No. 69405)
Yatala Prison

cl- 1 Peter Brown Drive
Northfield SA 5085

re: Petition to Governor dated 20-04-2008

Your Ref: 01103/039

10 JUNE 2OO8

Dear Govemor 
]

In further support of my recent Petition (20-04-2008), relating to my 1993 conviction for arson, I
provide the following information which has recently come to my attention.

The matter of Defendant G Stafford, convicted of September l99l murder of 12 year old girl,

Queensland Criminal Courts.

His conviction Appeal rejected by Queensland Appeal Court. However, his Petition to the Govemor of
Queensland was in his favour.

It was found in part, that two Crown Witnesses provided significantly different details in their
Statements, compared to their trial answers when questioned in witness box.

Additionally, "Fundamental assertion by the crown in trial was seriously misleading."

It was also considered that incompetence by his trial lawyer failed to afford him reasonable and fair
opportunity to defend himself in trial.

The above information was sourced from ABC Television on 12-01-2008, "Body of Evidence" title on
"Australian Story'' series.

I have not had the means available to me to obtain the correct Judgment Number for the above matter.

I trust this information is of assistance.

Regards.

D P Jurcl ]r Pel to Gov (arson conviclion) L2 pg 1
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LEGAL MATERIAL
The Govemor of South Auskalia
Government House, Norlh Ten'ace, Adelaide
GPO Box 2373
Adeiaide SA 5001

re:

26

Flom: David P Jarrett

@CS No. 69405)
Yatala Prison

cf- i Peter Brotm Drive
Northheld SA 5085

Petition to State's Governor dated 20-04-2008.

JUNE 2OO8

Dear Govemor

I apologise for not providing the following supporling particulars as part of nry Formal Petition document proper,
which I should have identified earlier.

Having to deal with a great deal of (long term), personal issues often interferes rvith my ability to maintain
adequate levels of thinking to deal u,ith matters such as this Petition. This is a fieid I am obviously not
professionaliy trained in and at times are forced to 'leam as I go'.

With reference to my Petition Document proper (dated 20-04-2008), therein paragraphs "20)" and "35)", I ask the
follorving supporting details also be considered.

61) PROOF of my initial answer [1] is also supported on Statement by David Sparrorv (restaurant manager),
dated 23-01-1991, page 3:

t45l "He said, "I saw the back light of the hain on...""

Thank you.
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To: The Governor of South Australia
Goventment House, North Ten'ace, Adelaide

c/- GPO Box 2373
Adelaide SA 5001

From: David P Jauett
(DCS No. 6940s)
Poft Augusta Prison

c/- PO Box 6
Port Augusta SA 5700

re: Petition dated 20-04-2008

Your Ref: 01103/A39

Dear Govemor

Response to 1,s.r. letter dated 23- L0-2008.

I note in your letter that your Advice rvas fi'om the Attornel-General, as per procedure, thetefore the legal
Opinion ;ou received n as frorn the same Governrnent Agency my Petition describes as a pattl, to the

miscauiage ofjustice against me.

Especially rvhere the South Australian Prernier purports to fight for 'Larv and Ordet'' and 'stamp ottt
corruption', I don't understand horv your Decision to "dismiss'o my Petition can in any lr,ay be supported by
judicial fairness (to me, the accused), or integrity from the Office of the DPP.

My Petition describes the type of irnproprie[, rvhich the Government is prohibited from being a party to,
pursuant to State and Federal legal obligations notto act corruptly and/ol denyjudicial fairness to an 'accused'
person.

At the very least i rvould have thouglrt tlre Full Court be the appropriate Judicial body to deter:nine the legal
merits of my Petition, and given the legal understanding I now have in addition to the PROOF DOCUMENTS
to supporl my Petition, rvhy have you accepted a legal opinion frorn the same Agency I am accusing of
'corruption' and' impropriety'?

The Crirninal Larv Consolidation Act allorvs you to "refel'the matter to the Full Court" for proper Judicial
determination, and I ask that you at least allorv me to proceed in such manner.

Additionally, I don't object to a representaiive of yours speaking with rne at the prison, at which time I would
be able to sholv your'l'epresentative my 'proof documents', and they would be permitted by me to photocopy
the said documents for your benefit arrd/or investigation.

I also ask, ifyou decide not to direot rny Petition to the Full Coutt, that l be pt'ovided with a copy of the

Attorney-General's legal advice to you, as such advice appears to be a 'psuedo judicial decision', attd as such

denies me a legal riglrt to ehallenge as I am not issued with particulals of the Decision.

-/*
Drarrett 4ff* V?'L:/" -,"
23-1 1-2008.
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